
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 2 November 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 10 November 2016

Time 1.30 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
D A Webster (Chairman)
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman)
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune

K G Hardisty
J Noone
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING COMMENCING AT 10.00am 
REGARDING AN UPDATE ON THE LOCAL PLAN; COMMITTEE REPORT FORMAT; 

APPEALS Q2 UPDATE AND CARAVAN SITES AND PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2016 (P.13 - P.15), 
attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 126

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through 
the Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

13th October, 2016 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
K G Hardisty

Councillor J Noone
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson

Also in Attendance

Councillor Mrs C S Cookman Councillor N A Knapton

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs B S Fortune

P.13 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 September 2016 (P.11 - 
P.12), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.14 UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY RISK ASSESSMENT 
AND MITIGATION CONDITION - FORMER YORK TRAILERS SITE, YAFFORTH 
ROAD, NORTHALLERTON (13/01956/FUL)

Northallerton North and Brompton

The subject of the decision:
 
This report provided an update on the progress with details required by the planning 
condition imposed in response to concerns about public safety relating to use of a 
Public Right of Way (PRoW) crossing the East Coast Main Line (ECML) close to the 
development site.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To take account of the current position and proposed course of action prior to 
submission of a further report to Committee.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That the report be noted and a further update report be brought to the next meeting of 
the Planning Committee.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE
13 October 2016

P.15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 16/01531/FUL - Alterations and extensions to existing flats and demolition of 
pizza shop and construction of a detached building to provide 5 flats for Mr J 
Costandi at 5 Northallerton Road, Leeming Bar

DEFER for further consultation on revised drawings

 (2) 16/01677/MRC - Proposed removal of condition 11 (provision of affordable 
housing) for application reference number: 15/01499/OUT - construction of five 
dwellings for Mr K Almond at Land opposite Church Close and on the east side of 
Church Lane, Bagby

PERMISSION GRANTED

(3) 16/01723/FUL - Construction of a new car park (including provision for coach, 
caravan/motorhome, motorcycle and bicycle parking), including access, 
associated infrastructure and landscaping for Hambleton District Council at Land 
to the south east of Bedale BALB Roundabout (A684 North End), Bedale

PERMISSION GRANTED

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE
13 October 2016

(The applicant’s agent, Emma Gomersal, spoke in support of the application).

(Mr Jerry Choat, representing Bedale Estate, spoke objecting to the application.)

(4) 16/01364/FUL - Construction of an agricultural livestock building for Mr John 
Bullock at Low Moor Acres
[...]
of use of agricultural farm yard to domestic use; 
demolition of existing building and construction of a single storey building for use 
as a domestic garage/store for Mr Gary Elsworth at Well Hall Farm, Bedale Road, 
Well

PERMISSION REFUSED because the development was contrary to Policy CP4 
and would give rise to harm to neighbours due to noise

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(Mr Mark Glatman spoke objecting to the application.)

The meeting closed at 4.15 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Northallerton on Thursday 10 November 2016.  The meeting 
will commence at 1.30pm. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Executive Director. Background 
papers include the application form with relevant certificates and plans, 
correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other interested parties and any 
other relevant documents. 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Executive Director has delegated authority to add, delete or amend 
conditions to be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend 
reasons for refusal of planning permission.  
 

 
Mick Jewitt 

Executive Director 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



SITE VISIT CRITERIA 
 
 

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to 
matters such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be 
fully understood from the site itself. 

 
2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 

implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the 
establishment of an approach which would be applied to other applications. 

 
3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 

developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a 
greater weight. 

 
4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would 

provide an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application 
has received a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to 

enable a decision to be made at the meeting. 
 

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee. 

 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 10 Nov 2016 

 
Item No 

 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 
 

16/01531/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Aiskew 
 
Page no. 11 

Alterations and extensions to existing flats and demolition of 
pizza shop and construction of a detached building to provide 
5 flats 
 
For: Mr J Costandi 
At: 5 Northallerton Road, Leeming Bar 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

2 
 
 

16/01933/OUT 
Mr A Thompson 
Dalton 
 
Page no. 19 

Application for outline planning permission (considering 
access only) for proposed residential development comprising 
5 dwellings 
 
For: dh Land Strategy 
At: Land adjacent to Fren Dene and Primrose Hill, Dalton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

3 
 
 
 

15/02666/FUL 
Mr A Thompson 
Easingwold 
 
Page no. 29 
 
 

Construction of an agricultural storage building 
 
For: Mrs Jane Grant  
At: Longbridge House Farm, Stillington Road, Easingwold 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

4 
 
 

16/02053/FUL 
Mr A Thompson 
Easingwold 
 
Page no. 39 
 
 

Amended application for the continued use of land and 
buildings for MOT and car sales (to include retention of an 
office building) (resubmission of application 16/00685/FUL) 
 
For: Grants Pro-Agri Ltd 
At: Longbridge House Farm, Stillington Road, Easingwold 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

5 
 
 

15/02856/FUL 
Mr P Jones 
Great Ayton 
 
Page no. 47 
 
 

Construction of a retirement village (Use Class C3) comprising 
80 1 and 2 bedroom apartments and associated community 
facilities (element of extra-care) 
 
For: Mr Jonathan Raistrick 
At: Cleveland Lodge, Great Ayton 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

6 16/01885/OUT 
Mr K Ayrton 
Hornby 
 
Page no. 63 

Outline planning application with all matters reserved for 
construction of a detached dwelling 
 
For: Mr Andrew Edwards 
At: Land adjacent to Field View House, Hornby 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

Page 7



Item No 
 

Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

7 
 

 

16/02064/FUL 
Mr A Thompson 
Huby 
 
Page no. 71 
 
 

Proposed Development of a detached dwelling with 
associated works 
 
For: Mr I Robinson 
At: Part OS 8471 and 9170, Gracious Street, Huby 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

8 
 

16/01771/FUL 
Mr K Ayrton 
Hutton Rudby 
 
Page no. 79 
 
 

Construction of detached dwelling 
 
For: Mr & Mrs D Preston 
At: Highfield, 12 Enterpen, Hutton Rudby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

9 
 
 

16/01594/OUT 
Pickhill 
Mrs H Laws 
 
Page no. 87 
 
 

Construction of 3 two storey dwellings including garages, 
parking area and gardens. 
 
For: Mr Geoff Simpson 
At:  Nags Head, Pickhill 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

10 
 

 

(a) 16/01446/FUL & 
(b) 16/01447/LBC 
Mr T Wood 
Sandhutton 
 
Page no. 93 
 
 

(a) Alterations and change of use of former Methodist Chapel 
to a dwellinghouse 

(b) Listed Building Consent for alterations and change of use 
of Methodist Church to a dwellinghouse 

 
For: The Methodist Church Thirsk and Northallerton Circuit 
At: Methodist Chapel, Sandhutton 
 
RECOMMENDATION (a):  GRANT 
RECOMMENDATION (b):  GRANT 

11 
 

14/02558/MRC 
Mr T Wood 
Shipton 
 
Page no. 99 
 
 

Application to vary conditions 18 and 19 and remove 
conditions 20 and 21 of approved scheme 14/00141/FUL 
 
For Wernick Group Ltd. 
At: Norish Limited, Station Lane, Shipton by Beningbrough 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

12 
 
 

16/01640/FUL & 
Mrs C Strudwick 
Thirsk 
 
Page no. 107 
 
 

Construction of 4 dwellings with garages, alterations to 
existing boundary wall and formation of vehicular access 
 
For: K Baker Design & Development Ltd. 
At: Land off Bellingham Close, Thirsk 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 

13 16/01641/LBC 
Mrs C Strucwick 
Thirsk 
 
Page no. 115 
 

Application for listed building consent for alterations to 
boundary wall 
 
For: K Baker Design & Development Ltd. 
At: Land off Bellingham Close, Thirsk 
 
RECOMMENATION:  GRANT 

 

Page 8



Item No 
 

Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

14 
 

 

16/01498/FUL 
Mr A Thompson 
Tholthorpe 
 
Page no. 119 
 
 

Alterations to former joiners workshop and cottages into two 
live-work dwellings 
 
For: Mr Andrew Holmes 
At: Former Old Joinery, Flawith Road, Tholthorpe 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

15 
 
 

16/02246/APN 
Mrs H Laws 
Well 
 
Page no. 125 
 

Application for prior notification for the construction of an 
agricultural store for the storage of slurry and other forms of 
fertiliser material 
 
For: Mr S Webster  
At: Mowbray Hill Farm, Well 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Aiskew Committee Date:      
[...]
om its own Neighbourhood Services. 
 
If the developer does not pay for bins and boxes, each new resident will be required 
to pay for them.  In the event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned. 
 
Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Dalton Committee Date:        10 November 2016 
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe  Officer dealing:           Mr Andrew Thompson 

2 Target Date:   11 November 2016 
 

16/01933/OUT 
 

 

Application for outline planning permission (considering access only) for proposed 
residential development comprising 5 dwellings  
At land at Fren Dene and Primrose Hill, Dalton 
for DH Land Strategy 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application site is located to the southwest of the village of Dalton at the end of 

Pit Ings Lane as it joins Primrose Hill, which leads to the newer development of 
Harriers Croft. Pit Ings Lane rises steeply up from the village street whilst the site 
itself is relatively flat and bordered by managed hedgerows and trees. A grass track 
runs along the northern boundary and on the eastern boundary of the site is a 
bungalow (Fren Dene).  Opposite the site is a public right of way.  

 
1.2  The application follows the refusal of permission for 17 dwellings on a larger site, 

extending further south, and proposes five dwellings, which are intended to be 
bungalows. Details of an access from Primrose Hill have been included for 
determination, but all other matters are reserved. Illustrative layout plans have been 
included to demonstrate how the site might be laid out in order to demonstrate 
appropriate distances can be established from existing neighbouring properties which 
are located adjacent to the site. 

 
1.3  The application is supported b
[...]
 
they can exit from the site in a forward gear through the barrier controlled entrance.  

 
5.17  Overall it is considered that there would be no significant or material harm to the 

highway network. 
 
 Conclusion 
 
5.18 The proposal has been the subject of extensive scrutiny, the additional supporting 

information provided by the applicant’s agent has not shown that the building is 
required to meet the needs of farming and despite the findings that the scheme would 
not cause significant harm to the character or the area, amenity of neighbours or 
highway safety, the scheme is contrary to the LDF Policy CP4 and is recommended 
for refusal. 

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 

Page 36



 
6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations the application is REFUSED for the 

following reason: 
 
1. The proposal is contrary to the Local Development Framework Policy CP4 as the site 

is outside the Development Limits of Easingwold and the scheme has not been 
shown to be necessary to meet the needs of farming. 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Easingwold Committee Date:        10 November 2016 
Ward: Easingwold  Officer dealing:           Mr Andrew Thompson 

4 Target Date:   8 November 2016 
Date of extension of time (if agreed): 17 November 2016 
 

16/02053/FUL 
 

 

Amended application for the continued use of land and buildings for MOT and car sales 
(to include retention of an office building)(resubmission of application 16/00685/FUL) 
At Longbridge House, Stillington Road, Easingwold  
For Grants Pro-Agri Ltd. 
 
1.0  APPLICATION SITE AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application site is a series of buildings to the south of Stillington Road opposite 

Easingwold Football Club and to the rear of Easingwold fire station and training 
centre. There are a number of buildings on the site, a weighbridge and two silos. The 
site is accessed from Stillington Road and access to the site is via a barrier control 
system.  The Oakland Way Redrow develo
[...]
than as approved.  

 
The reasons are: 

 
1.     In order to ensure that the development is operated satisfactorily from the site and 

satisfactory appearance of the site. 
 
2.     To ensure that the storage of cars do not encroach onto agricultural operations, 

cause unnecessary conflict with HGV movements, result in operations encroaching 
into the open countryside and to ensure that the character of the area is not adversely 
affected. 

 
3.     To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents and to ensure the satisfactory 

appearance of the site 
 

Page 44



 

4.     To ensure that the storage of cars do not encroach onto agricultural operations, 
cause unnecessary conflict with HGV movements, result in operations encroaching 
into the open countryside and to ensure that the character of the area is not adversely 
affected. 

 
5.     To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents 
 
6.    Having regard to the rural nature of the area, the impact of new lighting on light 

pollution and the amenities of nearby residential occupiers. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Great Ayton Committee Date:        10 November 2016 
Ward: Great Ayton  Officer dealing:           Mr P Jones 

5 Target Date:     25 November 2016 
 

15/02856/FUL 
 

 

Construction of a retirement village (Use Class C3) comprising 80 apartments and 
associated community facilities (element of extra-care) 
at Cleveland Lodge, Great Ayton 
for Mr Jonathan Raistrick 
 
1.0 UPDATED POSITION 

 
1.1 Planning Committee deferred consideration of this application at the September 

meeting. Concerns were raised by Members on the following points: 
 
 Extension of the development site beyond the area of the allocation; 
 The impact of the height, size and massing of the development on the character 

of the area; 
 The level and form of the affordable housing offer; and 
 The design of the access arrangements and car parking provision. 

 
1.2 The applicant’s respo
[...]
een complied with at each stage. 
 

2. With regard to Condition 7, the landscaping scheme should include measures for 
additional tree planting within shelter belts to the north and east of the site, as well as 
open areas around the proposed buildings. 
 

Page 60



3. The applicant is advised that prior to the initial occupation of any individual dwelling 
hereby permitted, the following bins and recycling box conforming to European 
Standard EN840 should be provided by the developer for the exclusive use of the 
occupants of that dwelling: 
 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin for general waste 
1 x 240 litre green wheeled bin for garden waste 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin with a blue lid for mixed household recycling; and 
1 x 55 litre blue recycling box for glass bottles and jars. 
 
In order to guarantee EN840 compliance the Council will only collect from bins and 
boxes sourced from its own Neighbourhood Services. 
 
If the developer does not pay for bins and boxes, each new resident will be required 
to pay for them.  In the event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned. 
 
Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Hornby Committee Date:        10 November 2016 
Ward: Appleton Wiske & Smeatons Officer dealing:           Mr K Ayrton 

6 Target Date:     27 October 2016 
Date of extension of time: 14 November 2016 

16/01885/OUT 
 

 

Outline planning application with all matters reserved for construction of a detached dwelling 
At land adjacent to Field View House, Hornby 
For Mr Andrew Edwards 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site is located on the western edge of Hornby, which is a small village 

located some 10km to the north of Northallerton. The site lies adjacent t
[...]
 this proposal would leave and 

re-join the County Highway is unsatisfactory since the required visibility of 2.4 metres 
x 43 metres cannot be achieved at the junction with the County Highway in a 
southerly direction and therefore, in the opinion of the Planning Authority, the 
intensification of use which would result from the proposed development is 
unacceptable in terms of highway safety.  The proposed development is therefore 

Page 91



contrary to LDF Policies CP2 and DP4, which require all development to ensure safe 
access. 

Page 92



Parish: Sandhutton Committee Date:        10 November 2016 
Ward: Thirsk  Officer dealing:           Mr T J Wood 

10 Target Date:   17 November 2016 
 

a) 16/01446/FUL 
 

 

Alterations and change of use of former Methodist Chapel to a dwellinghouse 
 
b) 16/01447/LBC 
 
Listed Building Consent for alterations and change of use of Methodist Church to a 
dwellinghouse 
 

At Methodist Chapel, Sandhutton 
For The Methodist Church 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The site lies within the village of Sandhutton, set back from the village street by 

intervening space of the village green.  The position of the chapel is within what 
appears as a relatively unbroken terrace and slightly elevated from the village green.  
The building is on broadly the same elevation as the neighbouring dwellings to east 
and west.   

 
1.2 To the east side of the chapel there is an access to a dwelling that is attached to the 

rear of the chapel building.  Further to the south there is land that is associated with 
the chapel. 

 
1.3 The proposal seeks to convert the existing listed chapel to form a single dwelling by 

internal alterations that includes the provision of a first floor and the removal of pews.  
The internal space is also proposed to be unaltered at ground level and subdivided to 
form 3 bedrooms and bathrooms at first floor level. 

 
1.4 There is no space accessible within the proposed layout for parking of ve
[...]
tryside Act (1981) it is an offence for anyone 
without a licence to kill, injure, disturb, catch, handle, possess or exchange a bat 
intentionally. It is also illegal for anyone without a licence intentionally to damage or 
obstruct access to any place that a bat uses for shelter or protection. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 124



Parish: Well Committee Date:        10 November 2016 
Ward: Tanfield Officer dealing:           Mrs H M Laws 

15 
 

Target Date:     14 November 2016 

16/02246/APN 
 

 

Application for prior notification for the construction of an agricultural store for the 
storage of slurry and other forms of fertiliser material 
At Mowbray Hill Farm, Well 
For Mr S Webster 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1     The site lies on the northern side of the B6268 between Nosterfield and Masham, 

 approximately a mile to the south west of Well.  The farm is set back from the road at 
the end of a 200m long driveway.  The farmhouse lies in the north eastern corner of 
the farm complex with buildings extending across the farmyard to the west. 

 
1.2    It is proposed to erect a slurry store on the northern side of the farm buildings, 

beyond an existing tree screen.   
 
1.3     The store would have a diameter of 23m and a maximum height of 2.7m constructed 

of galvanised steel mesh. 
 
1.4     The notification is presented to the Planning Committee as the applicant is a relative 

of a Council Member. 
 
1.5 The application is for prior notification under the General Permitted Development 

Order as opposed to an application for planning permission. Essentially the 
development is considered to be permitted development but the applicant is required 
to notify the Planning Authority who can then assess the impact of the development 
on the landscape character of the area. 

 
2.0     RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 
 
2.1     2/97/167/0048B - Agricultural storage building; Granted 7 April  1997. 
 
2.2     06/01317/FUL - Agricultural building 
[...]

	3 Planning Applications
	101116 Plans List Index
	Item 1 - 16.01531.FUL - 5 Northallerton Road, Leeming Bar
	Item 2 - 16.01933.OUT - Primrose Hill, Dalton
	Item 3 - 15.02666.FUL - Longbridge House Farm, Easingwold Final
	Item 4 - 16.02053.FUL - Longbridge House (car sales) Easingwold
	Item 5 - 15.02856.FUL - Cleveland lodge, Great Ayton
	Item 6 - 16.01885.OUT - Land adjacent Field View House, Hornby
	Item 7 - 16.02064.FUL - Gracious Street Huby
	Item 8 - 16.01771.FUL - Highfield, Hutton Rudby
	Item 9 - 16.01594.OUT - Nags Head, Pickhill
	Item 10 - 16.01446.FUL and 16.01447.LBC Sandhutton Chapel
	Item 11 - 14.02558.MRC - Wernick Shipton
	Item 12 - 16.01640.FUL - Land off Bellingham Close, Thirsk
	Item 13 - 16.01641.LBC - Land off Bellingham Close, Thirsk
	Item 14 - 16-01498-FUL Old Joinery Tholthorpe
	Item 15 - 16-02246-APN - Mowbray Hill Farm, Well




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 
10th November, 2016 at Council Chamber, 

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty

Councillor J Noone
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson

Also in Attendance

Councillor C A Dickinson
R Kirk

Councillor Mrs J Watson

P.16 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 October 2016 (P.13 - 
P.15), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.17 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 November 2016

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 16/01531/FUL - Alterations and extensions to existing flats and demolition of 
pizza shop and construction of a detached building to provide 5 flats at 5 
Northallerton Road, Leeming Bar Mr J Costandi

PERMISSION REFUSED because the design and scale of the development were 
out of character to the village and the loss of the existing business.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(2) 16/01933/OUT - Application for outline planning permission (considering access 
only) for proposed residential development comprising 5 dwellings at Land 
adjacent to Fren Dene and Primrose Hill, Dalton for DH Land Strategy

PERMISSION GRANTED

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.  The 
Committee concluded that the proposed scheme of bungalows would not cause 
demonstrable harm to the character of the village.

(The applicant, Mr Ben Holmes, spoke in support of the application.)

(3) 15/02666/FUL - Construction of an agricultural storage building at Longbridge 
House Farm, Stillington Road, Easingwold for Mrs Jane Grant

DEFER to enable consideration of documents submitted in respect of the 
agricultural need justification.

(The applicant’s agent, Mr Bob Beal, spoke in support of the application).

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor C Rooke disclosed a personal interest and left the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on this item.

(4) 16/02053/FUL - Amended application for the continued use of land and buildings 
for MOT and car sales (to include retention of an office building) (resubmission of 
application 16/00685/FUL) at Longbridge House Farm, Stillington Road, 
Easingwold for Grants Pro-Agri Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Mr Bob Beal, spoke in support of the application).



PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 November 2016

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor C Rooke disclosed a personal interest and left the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on this item.

(5) 15/02856/FUL - Construction of a retirement village (Use Class C3) comprising 
80 1 and 2 bedroom apartments and associated community facilities (element of 
extra-care) at Cleveland Lodge, Great Ayton for Mr Jonathan Raistrick

PERMISSION REFUSED because of, scale and massing of the proposed 
development is not in keeping with the character of the village, the scheme does 
not deliver the requirements of SH4 of very sheltered housing with an element of 
close/extra care and inadequate parking provision as part of the scheme.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.
 
(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Saddington, spoke in support of the 
application).

(Parish Councillor John Fletcher spoke on behalf of Great Ayton Parish Council 
objecting to the application.)

(Mrs T Little spoke objecting to the application.)

(6) 16/01885/OUT - Outline planning application with all matters reserved for 
construction of a detached dwelling at Land adjacent to Field View House, 
Hornby for Mr Andrew Edwards

PERMISSION GRANTED 

(The applicant’s agent, Mrs Chris Pipe, spoke in support of the application).

(7) 16/02064/FUL - Proposed Development of a detached dwelling with associated 
works at Part OS 8471 and 9170, Gracious Street, Huby for Mr I Robinson

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Mr Ian Robinson, spoke in support of the application.)

(Mr Peter Shaw spoke objecting to the application.)

The meeting adjourned at 3.24pm and reconvened at 3.34pm.

(8) 16/01771/FUL - Construction of detached dwelling at Highfield, 12 Enterpen, 
Hutton Rudby for Mr & Mrs D Preston

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent’s representative, Mr Andrew Cunningham, spoke in 
support of the application).



PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 November 2016

(9) 16/01594/OUT - Construction of 3 two storey dwellings including garages, 
parking area and gardens at  Nags Head, Pickhill for Mr Geoff Simpson

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to appropriate conditions and a mechanism of 
securing funding from the development to be reinvested in the public house.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.  The 
development would be acceptable as the investment in the community facility 
outweighs being contrary to development plan and the impact on local character.

(The applicant, Mr Edward Boynton, spoke in support of the application.)

(10) 16/01446/FUL - Alterations and change of use of former Methodist Chapel to a 
dwellinghouse and 16/01447/LBC - Listed Building Consent for alterations and 
change of use of Methodist Church to a dwellinghouse and Northallerton Circuit 
at Methodist Chapel, Sandhutton for The Methodist Church Thirsk

PERMISSION GRANTED – 16/01446/FUL
PERMISSION GRANTED – 16/01447/LBC

(11) 14/02558/MRC - Application to vary conditions 18 and 19 and remove conditions 
20 and 21 of approved scheme 14/00141/FUL at Norish Limited, Station Lane, 
Shipton by Beningbrough for Wernick Group Ltd.

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Mr Richard Irving, spoke in support of the application).

Note: Councillor Mrs I Sanderson left the meeting at 4.50pm.

(12) 16/01640/FUL  - Construction of 4 dwellings with garages, alterations to existing 
boundary wall and formation of vehicular access at: Land off Bellingham Close, 
Thirsk for K Baker Design & Development Ltd.

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Mr Kevin Baker, spoke in support of the application).

(Mr David Young spoke objecting to the application.)

(13) 16/01641/LBC - Application for listed building consent for alterations to boundary 
wall at: Land off Bellingham Close, Thirsk for K Baker Design & Development Ltd.

PERMISSION GRANTED

(14) 16/01498/FUL - Alterations to former joiners workshop and cottages into two live-
work dwellings at Former Old Joinery, Flawith Road, Tholthorpe for Mr Andrew 
Holmes

PERMISSION GRANTED



PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 November 2016

(15) 16/02246/APN - Application for prior notification for the construction of an 
agricultural store for the storage of slurry and other forms of fertiliser material at 
Mowbray Hill Farm, Well for Mr S Webster

PERMISSION GRANTED

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor D A Webster disclosed a pecuniary interest and left the meeting prior 
to discussion and voting on this item.  

(Councillor P Bardon in the Chair).

The meeting closed at 5.20 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


